to  work  in  investment  relation , the  company  has  not  set  up  this  section  owing  such  activity  is
not  much  but  has  assigned  Company  Secretary  to  contact  and  communicate  with  institution
investors , shareholders , inclusive  analyser  and  State  concerned  which  the  investors  can  see
the  company  data  at  Website  : www.cmfrozen.com  or  contact  at  phone  :  0-2238-4091  or  at
E-mail  address  :  info@cmfrozen.com .

( 5 )  USAGE  CONTROL  OF  INNER  INFORMATION
The  company  has  a  standard  measure  in  usage  control  of  internal  data  which   will

not  disclose  internal  data  to  the  public  before  report  informantion  to  the  Stock  Exchange  of
Thailand  in  which  the  executives  must  report  condition  of  buying-selling  shares  and  holding
securities  of  the  company  every  time  whenever  change  and  the  executives  are  prohibited  to
buy  and  sell  securities  of  the  company  one  month  before  report  information  to  the  Stock
Exchange  of  Thailand  and  2  weeks  after  report  information   and  the  company  has  brought
a  good  practice  guide  line  of  Securities  and  Exchange  Commission   and  Stock  Exchange
of  Thailand  to  act  strictly.
( 6 )  PERSONNEL

Male Female Total
Management / Administration Department 91 67 158
Manufacture / Technical  Engineering  Department 346 1067 1413
Daily  Employees 104 153   257

Total 541   1,287   1,828
-  No  change  shall  be  made  on  number  of  employee  or  an  dispute  in  labour
   during  the  passed  three  years .
-  The  remuneration  of  the  employees  amount  177,840,772.-  million  bahts
   comprises  salary , wages , bonus, overtime , hospital charge, cost  of  insurance  group,
   provident  fund.
-  The  development  on  employees  has  made  every  year  by  inviting  outsidescholar
   to  train  to  provide  knowledge  in  practical ,  safety  on  working  and  to  cooperate
   in  developing  association .   Besides , the  company  has  sent  them  to  receive
   training  in  various  training  institute  regularly .